

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

PUBLIC LAWS, 1955

ormation of inebriates has been established, any male person who has been previously convicted of intoxication may be sentenced to such farm for a period of not less than 90 days nor more than 11 months.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 96

AN ACT Relating to Operation of Motor Vehicles to Endanger Persons and Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 113, sub-§ I, amended. The 1st sentence of subsection I of section 113 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person driving a vehicle on a way shall drive the same at a careful and prudent speed not greater than is reasonable and proper, having due regard to the traffic, surface and width of the highway, and of any other conditions then existing and no person shall drive any vehicle upon a way at such a speed as to endanger any person or property.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 151-A, additional. Chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 151-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 151-A. Driving to endanger. No person shall drive any vehicle upon a way in such a manner as to endanger any person or property.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 97

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Group Life Insurance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 60, § 164, sub-§ I, ¶ D, amended. Paragraph D of subsection I of section 164 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'D. The amounts of insurance under the policy must be based upon some plan precluding individual selection either by the employees or by the employer or trustees. No policy may be issued which provides term insurance on any employee which together with any other term insurance under any group life insurance policy or policies issued to the employers or any of them or to the trustees of a fund established in whole or in part by the employers or any of them exceeds \$20,000, unless 150% of the annual compensation of such person from his employer exceeds \$20,000, in which event, all such group life insurance shall not exceed \$40,000 or 150% of such annual compensation, whichever is less.'

Effective August 20, 1955